Universiti Teknologi MARA

Biometric Canteen Transaction System

NurulShafika Binti Umar

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of
Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2016



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

Nurulshafika binti Umar
2013363041

February 1, 2016



ABSTRACT

School canteen is the place that students usually go to buy some foods by using their
pocket money. Nowadays, the school canteen sells too much of unhealthy foods
which are not good for children’s health even though there are some restrictions from
the ministry. In school canteen, the unhealthy foods that can be bought by students
without the knowledge of parents are junk food, oily food and also carbonated drink.
Parents are eager to know what their children eat at school; however, they cannot
monitor the food intake since there is no medium provided for them. Each day, the
children will be provided with cash money as in existing canteen management in
school, every transaction is still using cash. The more cash money is being brought
by children, the higher chances of them getting bullied at school. Hence, by
implementing a web based system, it will provide a medium for parents to keep an
eye on their children eating habit in school. This project is using Rapid Application
Development (RAD) methodology. In order to reduce bully cases in school,
fingerprint technology can be used. The students need to enrol and verify their
fingerprint before they can purchase the food at the canteen. Thus, the children need
not to bring pocket money to school. Dynamic graph representation is implemented
in this project. Parents can choose the graph that they want to review by choosing the
X and Y-axis of the graph. Parents also review the graph according to the date
chosen. Thus, parents can monitor and control their children food intake and their
children monthly expenses in school. By having this system, parents may be able to
observe their children food intake in school. For future recommendation, the system
can verify the fingerprint by just placing the finger on the fingerprint scanner, parents
can view other type of graph instead of bar graph and the food can be categorized by
its type.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS PAGES
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL ii
STUDENT’S DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENT vi
LIST OF FIGURE iX
LIST OF TABLE Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 1

1.2 Problem Statement 3

1.3 Objective 3

1.4 Scope of the project 3

1.5 Significance of the project 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Food in School 6
2.1.1 Unhealthy Foods 7

2.1.2 Situation in Schools 9

2.2 Pocket Money 9
2.2.1 Bully 10

2.2.2 Effects of Bully 11

2.2.3 Situation of Bully in School 12

2.3 Biometric 13

vi



2.3.1 Fingerprint
2.3.2 Process Flow on Detecting Fingerprint
2.3.3 Web Based System Implement Fingerprint Technology
2.4 Data Visualization
2.5 Existing System in Schools
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Methodology
3.2 Detail of Methodology
3.2.1 Requirement and Planning
3.2.2 User Design
3.2.3 Construction
3.2.4 Cutover
3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement
3.4 Project Timeline
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDING
4.1 Interface
4.1.1 Main menu
4.1.2 Fingerprint Detection
4.1.3 Dynamic Graph Module
4.2 Testing

4.2.1 Functionality Testing

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Limitations

5.3 Future Recommendations

Vii

14

15

18
21
25
25
26
27
28
33
36
37
38
44
44
44
45
49
55
55

57
58
59



	Biometric Canteen Transaction System
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Scope of the project
	1.5 Significant of the project

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Food in School
	2.1.1 Unhealthy Food
	2.1.2 Situation in School

	2.2 Pocket Money
	2.2.1 Bully
	2.2.2 Effect of Bullies
	2.2.3 Situation of bully in school

	2.3 Biometric
	2.3.1 Fingerprint
	2.3.2 Process Flow on Detecting Fingerprint
	2.3.3 Web-Based System Implement Fingerprint Technology

	2.4 Data Visualization
	2.5 Existing System in School

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Methodology
	3.2 Details of Research Model
	3.2.1 Requirement and Planning
	3.2.2 User Design
	3.2.3 Construction
	3.2.4 Cutover

	3.3 Hardware and Software Requirements
	3.4 Project Timeline

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND FINDING
	4.1 Interface
	4.1.1 Main Menu
	4.1.2 Fingerprint Detection
	4.1.3 Dynamic Graph Module

	4.2 Testing
	4.2.1 Functionality Testing


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 Limitations
	5.3 Future recommendation

	REFERENCES
	Appendix



