Universiti Teknologi MARA

Biometric Canteen Transaction System

NurulShafika Binti Umar

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

Nurulshafika binti Umar 2013363041

February 1, 2016

ABSTRACT

School canteen is the place that students usually go to buy some foods by using their pocket money. Nowadays, the school canteen sells too much of unhealthy foods which are not good for children's health even though there are some restrictions from the ministry. In school canteen, the unhealthy foods that can be bought by students without the knowledge of parents are junk food, oily food and also carbonated drink. Parents are eager to know what their children eat at school; however, they cannot monitor the food intake since there is no medium provided for them. Each day, the children will be provided with cash money as in existing canteen management in school, every transaction is still using cash. The more cash money is being brought by children, the higher chances of them getting bullied at school. Hence, by implementing a web based system, it will provide a medium for parents to keep an eye on their children eating habit in school. This project is using Rapid Application Development (RAD) methodology. In order to reduce bully cases in school, fingerprint technology can be used. The students need to enrol and verify their fingerprint before they can purchase the food at the canteen. Thus, the children need not to bring pocket money to school. Dynamic graph representation is implemented in this project. Parents can choose the graph that they want to review by choosing the X and Y-axis of the graph. Parents also review the graph according to the date chosen. Thus, parents can monitor and control their children food intake and their children monthly expenses in school. By having this system, parents may be able to observe their children food intake in school. For future recommendation, the system can verify the fingerprint by just placing the finger on the fingerprint scanner, parents can view other type of graph instead of bar graph and the food can be categorized by its type.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGES
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	ix
LIST OF TABLE	xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objective	3
1.4 Scope of the project	3
1.5 Significance of the project	4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Food in School	6
2.1.1 Unhealthy Foods	7
2.1.2 Situation in Schools	9
2.2 Pocket Money	9
2.2.1 Bully	10
2.2.2 Effects of Bully	11
2.2.3 Situation of Bully in School	12
2.3 Biometric	13

	2.3.1 Fingerprint	14
	2.3.2 Process Flow on Detecting Fingerprint	15
	2.3.3 Web Based System Implement Fingerprint Technology	17
	2.4 Data Visualization	18
	2.5 Existing System in Schools	21
CI	HAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	25
	3.1 Methodology	25
	3.2 Detail of Methodology	26
	3.2.1 Requirement and Planning	27
	3.2.2 User Design	28
	3.2.3 Construction	33
	3.2.4 Cutover	36
	3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement	37
	3.4 Project Timeline	38
CI	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND FINDING	
	4.1 Interface	44
	4.1.1 Main menu	44
	4.1.2 Fingerprint Detection	45
	4.1.3 Dynamic Graph Module	49
	4.2 Testing	55
	4.2.1 Functionality Testing	55
CI	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Conclusion	57
	5.2 Limitations	58
	5.3 Future Recommendations	59